

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 3:24-cv-00986-E

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule significantly benefits workers, including low-wage workers.....	3
A. Non-compete provisions are prevalent in employment contracts, including for low-wage workers.....	3
B. Non-competes are often imposed without meaningful consent.	5
C. Non-competes harm workers.....	8
1. Non-competes reduce wages and job mobility for all workers.....	8
2. Non-competes impose significant harms on low-wage workers.	11
II. The FTC Act provides authority for the FTC to issue the Rule.	16
III. The Rule does not operate retroactively.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ATS Tree Services, LLC v. FTC</i> , 2024 WL 3511630 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2024).....	21
<i>FDIC v. Faulkner</i> , 991 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Hartford Casualty Insurance v. FDIC</i> , 21 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Lopez Ventura v. Sessions</i> , 907 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Mobile Relay Associates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	19
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	18, 19
<i>Sporty’s Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman’s Market, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 489 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	22
<i>United States v. JS & A Group., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 46(g)	16, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2).....	17

Regulatory Materials

Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
Comments on Non-Compete Clause Rule, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, https://www.regulations.gov/docket/FTC-2023-0007/comments	4
American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO), Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-21103 (Apr. 19, 2023).....	5
Center for Law and Social Policy, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-20946 (Apr. 18, 2023)	14, 15
Justice at Work Pennsylvania, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-19417 (Apr. 17, 2023)	7, 8
The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-21100 (Apr. 19, 2023)	7, 14, 16
The Legal Aid Society, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-20967 (Apr. 17, 2023)	5, 7, 13
Mobilization for Justice, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-19361 (Apr. 17, 2023)	7
National Employment Law Project, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-20862 (Apr. 19, 2023)	6, 9, 10, 13
Public Justice Center, Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-20893 (Apr. 3, 2023)	8, 15

Public Rights Project,
 Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-20926 (Apr. 14, 2023) 14

18 State Attorneys General,
 Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-21043
 (Apr. 19, 2023) 4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid,
 Comment Letter, FTC-2023-0007-21014 (Apr. 19, 2023) 12, 14

Articles

Natarajan Balasubramanian et al., *Employment Restrictions on Resource Transferability and Value Appropriation from Employees* (2024),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3814403 4

Natarajan Balasubramanian et al., *Locked In? The Enforceability of Covenants Not to Compete and the Careers of High-Tech Workers*,
 57 J. Hum. Res. S349 (Apr. 2022),
<https://jhr.uwpress.org/content/wpjhr/57/S/S349.full.pdf>..... 9, 10

Tyler Boesch et al., Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis,
Non-compete contracts sideline low-wage workers (Oct. 15, 2021),
<https://www.minneapolisfed.org/article/2021/non-compete-contracts-sideline-low-wage-workers> 4, 6, 11, 12

Alexander Colvin & Heidi Shierholz, Econ. Policy Inst.,
Noncompete agreements (2019),
<https://www.epi.org/publication/noncompete-agreements>..... 4

Jane Flanagan, *No Exit: Understanding Employee Non-Competes and Identifying Best Practices to Limit Their Overuse*,
 Am. Const. Soc’y (Nov. 2019), <https://www.acslaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/Understanding-Employee-Non-Competes-and-Identifying-Best-Practices-to-Limit-Their-Overuse.pdf> 5

Matthew S. Johnson et al., *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 31929, 2023) 9, 10

Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143 (2022)..... 9, 10

Matt Marx & Ryan Nunn, *The Chilling Effect of Non-compete Agreements*,
The Hamilton Project (May 20, 2018),
<https://www.hamiltonproject.org/publication/post/the-chilling-effect-of-non-compete-agreements> 13

Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002)..... 20

Evan Starr, *Consider This: Training, Wages and the Enforceability of Covenants Not to Compete*, 72 Indus. & Labor Rel. Rev. 783 (2019)..... 8

Evan Starr et al., *Noncompete Agreements in the US Labor Force*, 64 J.L. & Econ. 53 (2021) 3, 5, 6, 7
